FILED
Electronically
2016-01-03 01:33:15 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 5301986 : yviloria

1 **CODE NO. 2515** WASHOE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER 2 JOHN REESE PETTY, State Bar Number 10 350 South Center Street, 5th Floor 3 Electronically Filed Jan 07 2016 02:29 p.m. P.O. Box 11130 Reno, Nevada 89520-0027 Tracie K. Lindeman (775) 337-4827 Clerk of Supreme Court 5 Attorney for Defendant 6 IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 7 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 8 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA, 10 Plaintiff, 11 Case No. CR15-1461 VS. 12 DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA, Dept. No. 7 13 Defendant. 14 15 NOTICE OF APPEAL 16 DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA, the defendant above named, appeals to the Supreme 17 Court of Nevada from the judgment of conviction entered in this action on December 3, 2015. 18 This is a Fast Track Appeal. 19 The undersigned hereby affirms, pursuant to NRS 239B.030, that this document does not 2.0 contain the social security number of any person. 21 DATED this 3rd day of January 2016. 22 JEREMY T. BOSLER 23 WASHOE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER 24 By: /s/ John Reese Petty JOHN REESE PETTY, Chief Deputy 25 26

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2 3 I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Washoe County Public Defender's Office, 4 Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, and that on this date I forwarded a true copy of the foregoing 5 document addressed to: 6 DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA (#1152120) Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 7 4370 Smiley Road 8 Las Vegas, Nevada 89115-1808 9 TERRENCE P. McCARTHY Chief Appellate Deputy 10 Washoe County District Attorney's Office (E-mail) 11 12 ADAM LAXALT Attorney General State of Nevada 13 100 N. Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701 14 15 16 DATED this 3rd day of January 2016. 17 18 /s/ John Reese Petty JOHN REESE PETTY 19 20 21 22 23

24

25

26

FILED Electronically 2016-01-03 01:33:58 ₱M Jacqueline Bryant Clerk of the Court Transaction # 5301987 : yviloria

1

2

3

4

5

CODE NO. 1310

WASHOE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

JOHN REESE PETTY, State Bar Number 10

350 South Center Street, 5th Floor

P.O. Box 11130

Reno, Nevada 89520-0027

(775) 337-4827

Attorney for Defendant

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

Case No. CR15-1461

DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA,

Dept. No. 7

Defendant.

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

- 1. Appellant, DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA
- 2. This appeal is from a judgment of conviction entered on December 3, 2015, by the Honorable Patrick Flanagan, district judge.
- 3. The parties below were The State of Nevada, Plaintiff and DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA, Defendant.
- 4. The parties herein are DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA, Appellant and The State of Nevada, Respondent.
- 5. Counsel on appeal: For the Appellant, the Washoe County Public Defender's Office and John Reese Petty, Chief Appellate Deputy, 350 South Center Street, 5th Floor, P.O. Box

11130 Reno, Nevada 89520-0027, (775) 337-4827; and for the Respondent, the Washoe County District Attorney's Office, One South Sierra Street, Reno, Nevada 89501, (775) 337-5751.

- 6. Appointed counsel represented Appellant in the district court
- 7. Appointed counsel represents Appellant on appeal.
- 8. The Washoe County Public Defender was court-appointed.
- 9. An Information was filed on October 9, 2015.
- 10. Ms. Vejmola pleaded guilty to two counts of burglary and one count of possession of forged instruments, each a felony. The district court sentenced her to consecutive terms of 48 to 120 months in the Nevada Department of Corrections on the burglary counts and credited her for 196 days time served on the first count, and to a consecutive term of 24 to 60 months in the Nevada Department of Corrections on the remaining count.
 - 11. Not applicable.
 - 12. Not applicable.
 - 13. Not applicable.

The undersigned hereby affirms, pursuant to NRS 239B.030, that this document does not contain the social security number of any person.

DATED this 3rd day of January 2016.

JEREMY T. BOSLER
WASHOE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
By: /s/ John Reese Petty
JOHN REESE PETTY, Chief Deputy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Washoe County Public Defender's Office, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, and that on this date I forwarded a true copy of the foregoing document addressed to:

> DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA (#1152120) Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 4370 Smiley Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89115-1808

TERRENCE P. McCARTHY Chief Appellate Deputy Washoe County District Attorney's Office (E-mail)

ADAM LAXALT Attorney General State of Nevada 100 N. Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701

DATED this 3rd day of January 2016.

/s/ <u>John Reese Petty</u> JOHN REESE PETTY

FILED Electronically 2016-01-03 01:34:37 ₽M Jacqueline Bryant Clerk of the Court Transaction # 5301988 : viloria

1

2

CODE NO. 3868

WASHOE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

JOHN REESE PETTY, State Bar Number 0010 350 South Center Street, 5th Floor P.O. Box 11130

3

Reno, Nevada 89520-0027

(775) 337-4827

Attorney for Defendant

6

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

Case No. CR15-1461

DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA,

Dept. No. 7

Defendant.

REQUEST FOR ROUGH DRAFT TRANSCRIPT(S)

TO: S. Koetting:

DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA, defendant named above, requests preparation of a rough draft transcript of certain portions of the proceedings before the district court in this matter as follows:

December 2, 2015: Transcript of Proceedings: Entry of Judgment and Imposition of Sentence.

This notice requests a transcript of only those portions of the district court proceedings which counsel reasonably and in good faith believes are necessary to determine whether appellate issues are present.

I recognize that I must personally serve a copy of this form on the above named reporter and opposing counsel, and that the above named court reporter shall have twenty (20) days from the receipt of this notice to prepare and submit to the Supreme Court a certificate of compliance.

The undersigned hereby affirms, pursuant to NRS 239B.030, that this document does not contain the social security number of any person.

DATED this 3rd day of January 2016.

JEREMY T. BOSLER WASHOE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: /s/ <u>John Reese Petty</u> JOHN REESE PETTY, Chief Deputy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Washoe County Public Defender's Office, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, and that on this date I forwarded a true copy of the foregoing document addressed to:

DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA (#1152120) Florence McClure Women's Correctional Center 4370 Smiley Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89115-1808

TERRENCE P. McCARTHY Chief Appellate Deputy Washoe County District Attorney's Office (*E-mail*)

STEPHANIE KOETTING, Court Reporter (*E-mail*)

DATED this 3rd day of January 2016.

/s/ <u>John Reese Petty</u> JOHN REESE PETTY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT COUNTY OF WASHOE

Case History - CR15-1461

DEPT. D7

HON. PATRICK FLANAGAN

Report Date & Time 1/5/2016 10:23:06AM

Case ID:	CR15-1461	Case Type:	CRIMIN	n: STATE VS. DENISE AL	WI. VEJMOLA (D	Initial Filing Date:	9/24/2015
				Parties			
PLTF		STATE OF NEVA	ADA - STA	TE			
DA		Rebecca Druckman, Esq 3714					
DA	Zelalem Bogale, Esq 12937						
DA		Terrence P. McCarthy, Esq 2745					
DEFT		DENISE M. VEJM		17029			
PD		John Reese Petty, E					
PD		Maizie Whalen Pus		2808			
PD		Christine Brady, E		ADA ID			
PNP		Div. of Parole & P	robation - L	DPNP			
				Charges			
Charge No.	Charge Code	Charge Date		Char	ge Description		
1	50424	10/9/2015	INF B	URGLARY			
2	50424	10/9/2015	INF B	URGLARY			
3	50469	10/9/2015	INF P	OSSESSION OF FORGED INS	STRUMENTS		
			Plo	ea Information			
Charge No.	Plea Code	Plea Date		Plea Des	scription		
1	50424	10/14/2015		PLED GUILTY			
2	50424	10/14/2015		PLED GUILTY			
3	50469	10/14/2015		PLED GUILTY			
				Sentences			
Date	Charge No.	Charge Desc		Time Served	Sentenc	re Text	
12/2/2015	1 - Nevada	State Prison	N	SP 48 - 120 MONTHS; REST.	+ FEES		
12/2/2015	2 - Nevada	State Prison	N	NSP 48 - 120 MONTHS TO BE SERVED CONSECUTIVELY			
10/0/00:-		TO THE SENTENCE IMPOSED IN COUNT I					
12/2/2015	3 - Nevada	State Prison		SP 24 - 60 MONTHS TO BE S HE SENTENCE IMPOSED IN		ELY TO	
			Rele	ase Information			
		Custody Status					

 Department
 Event Description
 Sched. Date & Time
 Disposed Date

 1
 D7
 ARRAIGNMENT
 10/7/2015
 09:00:00
 9/29/2015

Event Extra Text:

Disposition:

9/29/2015

ARRAIGNMENT RESET TO 10.14.15 AT COURT'S REQUEST - ATTYS NOTIFIED AND APPL FOR SETTING FILED ON DOCKET

- ks

D844

se ID:	CR15-146	1 Case Type:	CRIMINAL		Initial Filing Da	ate: 9/24/2015
Dep	partment	Event Description		Sched. Date	& Time	Disposed Date
2 D	7 AR	RAIGNMENT		10/14/2015	09:00:00	10/14/2015
	ent Extra Text: EQUEST - ks	ARRAIGNMENT RESET FROM 10	0.07.15 AT COURT'S	Disposition: D655 10/14/ TO COUNTS I,		ATION
Dep	partment	Event Description		Sched. Date	& Time	Disposed Date
3 D	7 SE	NTENCING		12/2/2015	09:00:00	12/2/2015
Ev	ent Extra Text:	3 COUNTS		Disposition: D765 12/2/2		
			Agency Cross Refere	ence		
Code	Ageno	cy Description	Case Reference I.	D.		
DA PC PC RJ RP	PCN numb PCN numb Reno Justio	er	DA156066 PCNRPD1502945C PCNRPD1507361C RCR2015082096 RP15012329			
			Actions			
Action Entry 9/25/2015	Date Cod 1491	le Code Description Court Services Report	Transaction 5160031 - App	Text proved By: MFERNANI	D : 09-25-2015:15:59:08	
9/25/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5160121 - App	roved By: NOREVIEW	/: 09-25-2015:16:00:12	
9/29/2015	1250E	Application for Setting eFile	ARRAIGNMENT RESET T	O 10.14.15 AT COUR	Γ'S REQUEST - ATTYS NO	OTIFIED AND APPL FOR SETT
9/29/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5163426 - App	proved By: NOREVIEW	/: 09-29-2015:11:04:42	
10/5/2015	1652	Evaluations	SUBSTANCE ABUSE EVA	LUATION TO BE FILE	ED UNDER SEAL PER HIPA	AA - Transaction 5172384 - Ap
10/5/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5172422 - App	proved By: NOREVIEW	<i>'</i> : 10-05-2015:14:04:27	
10/9/2015	4265	Waiver of Preliminary Exam	Transaction 5180838 - App	oroved By: MFERNANI	D : 10-09-2015:11:44:18	
10/9/2015	1800	Information	Transaction 5180838 - App	oroved By: MFERNANI	D : 10-09-2015:11:44:18	
10/9/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5180851 - App	proved By: NOREVIEW	<i>!</i> : 10-09-2015:11:45:26	
10/14/2015	1785	Guilty Plea Memo/Agreement	Transaction 5188901 - App	proved By: NOREVIEW	<i>!</i> : 10-14-2015:15:16:15	
10/14/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5188909 - App	proved By: NOREVIEW	<i>!</i> : 10-14-2015:15:17:16	
10/15/2015	MIN	***Minutes	ARRAIGNMENT - 10-14-15	5 - Transaction 519016	3 - Approved By: NOREVIE	EW: 10-15-2015:10:31:39
10/15/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5190166 - App	roved By: NOREVIEW	<i>!</i> : 10-15-2015:10:34:28	
11/18/2015	4500	PSI - Confidential	Transaction 5242297 - App	roved By: MFERNANI	D : 11-18-2015:16:24:39	
11/18/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5242334 - App	roved By: NOREVIEW	/ : 11-18-2015:16:25:42	
11/23/2015	3975	Statement	VICTIM IMPACT STATEMI	ENT - Transaction 524	8949 - Approved By: MFER	RNAND : 11-23-2015:16:16:03
11/23/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5249021 - App	roved By: NOREVIEW	/ : 11-23-2015:16:17:05	
11/24/2015	4185	Transcript	ARRAIGNMENT - OCTOBI	ER 14, 2015 - Transac	tion 5249633 - Approved By	y: NOREVIEW : 11-24-2015:09
11/24/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5249641 - App	roved By: NOREVIEW	<i>!</i> : 11-24-2015:09:28:50	
11/30/2015	1930	Letters	DOCUMENT SUBMITTED	BY DEFENSE TO BE	CONSIDERED AT SENTER	NCING - Transaction 5254789
	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5254940 - App	15 1105514514		

	Case Description: STATE VS. DENISE M. VEJMOLA (D7)						
Case ID:	CR15-1461	Case Type:	CRIMINAL	Initial Filing Date:	9/24/2015		
12/2/2015	COLL	Sent to Collections	02-DEC-2015				
12/3/2015	1850	Judgment of Conviction	12-02-15 - Transaction 5261374 - Approved By: No	OREVIEW: 12-03-2015:10:58:42			
12/3/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5261378 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 12-03-2015:10:59:44			
12/8/2015	MIN	***Minutes	SENTENCING - 12-02-15 - Transaction 5267585 -	Approved By: NOREVIEW : 12-08	3-2015:08:11:18		
12/8/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5267592 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 12-08-2015:08:12:18			
12/18/2015	2520	Notice of Appearance	JOHN REESE PETTY PD / DEFT DENISE M. VEJ	IMOLA - Transaction 5286226 - Ap	pproved By: YVILORIA : 12-		
12/18/2015	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5286326 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 12-18-2015:15:18:09			
1/3/2016	2515	Notice of Appeal Supreme Court	Transaction 5301986 - Approved By: YVILORIA : 0	01-04-2016:08:44:24			
1/3/2016	1310	Case Appeal Statement	Transaction 5301987 - Approved By: YVILORIA : 0	01-04-2016:08:44:44			
1/3/2016	2230	Mtn Trial Trans. Public Exp	Transaction 5301989 - Approved By: YVILORIA : 0	01-04-2016:08:45:14			
1/3/2016	3868	Req to Crt Rptr - Rough Draft	Transaction 5301988 - Approved By: YVILORIA : 0	01-04-2016:08:45:01			
1/4/2016	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5302093 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 01-04-2016:08:45:32			
1/4/2016	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5302095 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 01-04-2016:08:45:51			
1/4/2016	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5302096 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 01-04-2016:08:46:13			
1/4/2016	3370	Order	[GRANTING MTN FOR ROUGH TRANSCRIPTS A	AT PUBLIC EXPENSE - ks] - Trans	saction 5302918 - Approved		
1/4/2016	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5302092 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 01-04-2016:08:45:12			
1/4/2016	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5302920 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 01-04-2016:12:02:50			
1/5/2016	1350	Certificate of Clerk	CERTIFICATE OF CLERK AND TRANSMITTAL -	NOTICE OF APPEAL - Transactio	n 5304824 - Approved By:		
1/5/2016	NEF	Proof of Electronic Service	Transaction 5304833 - Approved By: NOREVIEW	: 01-05-2016:10:20:49			

FILED Electronically 2015-12-03 10:58:05 AM Jacqueline Bryant Clerk of the Court Transaction # 5261374

CODE 1850

2 3

1

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20 21

22 23

24

25 26

27 28 IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

Case No. CR15-1461 DENISE M. VEJMOLA, Dept. No. 7

Defendant.

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION

The Defendant, having entered pleas of Guilty, and no sufficient cause being shown by Defendant as to why judgment should not be pronounced against her, the Court rendered judgment as follows:

Denise M. Vejmola, is guilty of the crime of Burglary, a violation of NRS 205.060, a Category B Felony, as charged in Count I of the Information, and that she be punished by imprisonment in the Nevada State Prison for a minimum term of Forty-Eight (48) months, to a maximum term of One Hundred and Twenty (120) months, with One Hundred and Ninety-Six (196) days credit for time served, and by payment of restitution in the amount of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents (\$4,879.59).

Denise M. Vejmola, is guilty of the crime of Burglary, a violation of NRS 205.060, a Category B Felony, as charged in Count II of the Information, and that she be punished by imprisonment in the Nevada State Prison for a minimum term of Forty-Eight

(48) months, to a maximum term of One Hundred and Twenty (120) months, to be served consecutively to the sentence imposed in Count I.

Denise M. Vejmola, is guilty of the crime of Possession of Forged Instruments, a violation of NRS 205.160, a Category C Felony, as charged in Count III of the Information, and that she be punished by imprisonment in the Nevada State Prison for a minimum term of Twenty-Four (24) months, to a maximum term of Sixty (60) months, to be served consecutively to the sentence imposed in Count II.

It is further ordered that the aggregate sentence imposed is a minimum of One Hundred Twenty (120) months with a maximum of Three Hundred (300) months.

It is further ordered that the Defendant shall pay the statutory Twenty-Five Dollar (\$25.00) administrative assessment fee, the Three Dollar (\$3.00) administrative assessment fee for obtaining a biological specimen and conducting a genetic marker analysis, the One Hundred Fifty Dollar (\$150.00) DNA testing fee, and submit to a DNA analysis to determine the presence of genetic markers, if not previously ordered, and attorney's fees are hereby waived by the Court.

Any fine, fee or administrative assessment imposed upon the Defendant today as reflected in this Judgment of Conviction constitutes a lien, as defined in Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS 176.275). Should the Defendant not pay these fines, fees or assessments, collection efforts may be undertaken against her.

Dated this 300 day of December, 2015.

Patrick Flamagan DISTRICT JUDGE

FILED
Electronically
2015-10-15 10:31:01 AM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 5190163

CASE NO. CR15-1461

STATE OF NEVADA VS. DENISE M. VEJMOLA

DATE, JUDGE OFFICERS OF		
COURT PRESEN		CONTINUED TO
10/14/15	ARRAIGNMENT	4040044
HONORABLE	Deputy District Attorney Zelalem Bogale represented the State.	12/02/15
PATRICK	Defendant was present with counsel, Deputy Public Defender	9:00 a.m.
FLANAGAN	Christine Brady. Probation Officer Tomasa Kizer was also present.	Sentencing
DEPT. NO. 7 K. Oates	TRUE NAME: DENISE M. VEJMOLA . Defendant was handed a	
(Clerk)	copy of the Information, waived formal reading. Defendant entered pleas of Guilty to Count I – Burglary, a violation	
S. Koetting	NRS 205.060, a felony; Count II – Burglary, a violation of NRS	
(Reporter)	205.060, a felony; and Count III – Possession of Forged Instruments,	
(1.10001101)	a violation of NRS 205.160, a felony, all as contained within the	
	Information. Plea negotiations stated.	
	Court interrogated the Defendant, advised her of her rights, found	
	that there was a factual basis for the pleas, and that the Defendant	
	understood the elements of the offenses and the possible	
	punishment therefore; Court further found that the pleas were	
	knowing, voluntary and intelligent, that the Defendant was competent	
	to enter the pleas and accepted same.	
	Court ordered Presentence Investigation and matter continued for	
	entry of judgment and imposition of sentence.	
	Defendant is remanded to the custody of the Sheriff.	

CASE NO. CR15-1461

STATE OF NEVADA VS. DENISE M. VEJMOLA

DATE, JUDGE OFFICERS OF

COURT PRESENT APPEARANCES-HEARING

CONTINUED TO

12/02/15 HONORABLE PATRICK FLANAGAN DEPT. NO. 7 ENTRY OF JUDGMENT; IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE
Deputy District Attorney Erica Jones represented the State.
Defendant was present with counsel, Deputy Public Defender
Christine Brady. Karin Hornbarger of the Division of Parole and

Probation was also present.

K. Oates (Clerk) S. Koetting (Reporter) Counsel for the Defendant addressed the Court and advised the Defendant has only been to prison once, and the Presentence

Investigation Report states twice.

Officer Hornbarger of the Division of Parole and Probation addressed

the Court and responded.

Counsel for the Defendant argued in support of the negotiations in this case, however, argued that all counts be run concurrently. Counsel for the State addressed the Court and argued in support of the maximum sentences.

The Defendant addressed the Court on her own behalf.

COURT ORDERED: The Defendant, having entered pleas of Guilty. and no sufficient cause being shown by Defendant as to why judgment should not be pronounced against her, the Court rendered judgment. Denise M. Vejmola, is guilty of the crime of Burglary, a violation of NRS 205.060, a Category B Felony, as charged in Count I of the Information, and that she be punished by imprisonment in the Nevada State Prison for a minimum term of Forty-Eight (48) months. to a maximum term of One Hundred and Twenty (120) months, with One Hundred and Ninety-Six (196) days credit for time served, and by payment of restitution in the amount of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents (\$4,879.59). Denise M. Vejmola, is guilty of the crime of Burglary, a violation of NRS 205.060, a Category B Felony, as charged in Count II of the Information, and that she be punished by imprisonment in the Nevada State Prison for a minimum term of Forty-Eight (48) months, to a maximum term of One Hundred and Twenty (120) months, to be served consecutively to the sentence imposed in Count I. Denise M. Vejmola, is guilty of the crime of Possession of Forged Instruments, a violation of NRS 205.160, a Category C Felony, as charged in Count III of the Information, and that she be punished by

CASE NO. CR15-1461

STATE OF NEVADA VS. DENISE M. VEJMOLA

Page Two

DATE, JUDGE OFFICERS OF COURT PRESENT

APPEARANCES-HEARING

CONTINUED TO

12/02/15
HONORABLE
PATRICK
FLANAGAN
DEPT. NO. 7
K. Oates
(Clerk)
S. Koetting
(Reporter)

ENTRY OF JUDGMENT; IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE imprisonment in the Nevada State Prison for a minimum term of Twenty-Four (24) months, to a maximum term of Sixty (60) months, to be served consecutively to the sentence imposed in Count II. It is further ordered that the aggregate sentence imposed is a minimum of One Hundred Twenty (120) months with a maximum of Three Hundred (300) months. It is further ordered that the Defendant shall pay the statutory Twenty-Five Dollar (\$25.00) administrative assessment fee, the Three Dollar (\$3.00) administrative assessment fee for obtaining a biological specimen and conducting a genetic marker analysis, the One Hundred Fifty Dollar (\$150.00) DNA testing fee, and submit to a DNA analysis to determine the presence of genetic markers, if not previously ordered, and attorney's fees are hereby waived by the Court. Any fine, fee or administrative assessment imposed upon the Defendant today as reflected in this Judgment of Conviction constitutes a lien, as defined in Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS 176.275). Should the Defendant not pay these fines, fees or assessments, collection efforts may be undertaken against her.

Defendant is remanded to the custody of the Sheriff.

FILED Electronically 2016-01-05 10:19:07 AM Jacqueline Bryant Clerk of the Court Transaction # 5304824

Code 1350

2

1

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Case No. CR15-1461

Plaintiff,

Dept. No. 7

VS.

DENISE MICHELLE VEJMOLA,

Defendant.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27 28

CERTIFICATE OF	CLERK AND	TRANSMITTAL	- NOTICE OF API	

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

I certify that I am an employee of the Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, County of Washoe; that on the 5th day of January, 2016, I electronically filed the Notice of Appeal in the above entitled matter to the Nevada Supreme Court.

I further certify that the transmitted record is a true and correct copy of the original pleadings on file with the Second Judicial District Court.

Dated this 5th day of January, 2016

Jacqueline Bryant Clerk of the Court

By /s/ Yvonne Viloria Yvonne Viloria **Deputy Clerk**